FINANCE AMENDMENT

The Finance Committee offers the following first amendment to File No. 2020-238:

- (1) On page 3, line 8, strike "and services";
- (2) On page 3, line 17, strike "produce" and insert "product";
- (3) On page 3, line 18 and 26, and page 5, lines 3, 7, 14, and 16, strike "Director" and insert "Chief";
- (4) On page 3, lines 25-26, strike "of \$10,000.00 or less."

 And insert "below the formal thresholds described in Chapter 126.104(f), Ordinance Code.";
- (5) On page 4, lines 7-9, <u>strike</u> "where federal funds are involved. The federal guidelines as to use of the federal funds shall prevail as to the federal funds";
- (6) On page 4, line 10, strike "or services";
- (7) On page 4, line 14, strike "(sole" and insert "(single";
- (8) On page 4, line 18½, insert the following:
 - "8. Contracts awarded pursuant to Jacksonville Small Emerging Business Program, as provided in Part 6B, Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, including those contracts where a low bidder is a prime JSEB contractor on a nonset aside bid.";
- (9) On page 5, lines 12-13, strike "in excess of \$100,000";
- (10) On page 5, line 15, strike "City" and insert "City.";
- (11) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected` herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Margaret M. Sidman_Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman

GC-#1371348-v1-2020-238_Finance_Amd.docx